The following table shows the pro-forma results excluding non-recurring items divided by business segments
in order to provide clearer information with respect to business performance. The pro-forma figures have
been prepared including the results of the Co.Mark Group and the Visura Group as if they had been acquired
on 1 January 2016. The figures have been subjected to audit.

 19
Tecnoinvestimenti S.p.A. - 2016 Annual Financial Report

Summary income
statement by

operating segment
Pro-Forma net non-

recurring items
(Thousands of Euro)

Digital Trust

Credit Information &
Management

Sales & Marketing
Solutions

Other
(Holding Costs)

Total

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

Revenue from third
party clients

68,307 62,344 74,458 79,195 17,587 15,251 191 295 160,543 157,085

EBITDA 17,751 16,101 13,814 14,709 6,810 4,613 -3,280 -2,441 35,095 32,982

EBITDA % 26.0% 25.8% 18.6% 18.6% 38.7% 30.2% n.a. n.a. 21.9% 21.0%

Below are details of calculating the Pro-Forma figures, net of non-recurring items:

2016

Thousands of Euro Digital Trust

Credit
Information

&
Management

Sales &
Marketing
Solutions

Other
(Holding

Costs)
Total

Revenue from third party clients 59,218 74,863 13,053 191 147,325

Revenue from third-party customers Co.Mark Group Q1 2016 (*)   4,534   4,534

Revenue from third-party customers Visura Group HY1 2016 (*) 9,089   9,089

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence Ribes S.p.A.   -405   -405

Revenue from third-party customers _ Pro-Forma net of non-recurring items 68,307 74,458 17,587 191 160,543

EBITDA 14,938 14,219 5,242 -4,658 29,740

EBITDA Co.Mark Group Q1 2016 (*)   1,569   1,569

EBITDA Visura Group HY1 2016 (*) 2,813   2,813

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence Ribes S.p.A.   -405   -405

Non-recurring items _ STAR listing costs   942 942

Non-recurring items _ Ancillary expenses acquisition Co.Mark/Visura   436 436

EBITDA Pro-Forma net of non-recurring items 17,751 13,814 6,810 -3,280 35,095

(*) In calculating these amounts, no adjustments have been made to the results to eliminate the infra-group transactions of the Co.Mark Group for
the first quarter of 2016 and the Visura Group for the first six months of 2016.

2015

Thousands of Euro
Digital
Trust

Credit
Information

&
Management

Sales &
Marketing
Solutions

Other
(Holding

Costs)
Total

Revenue from third-party customers Pro-Forma  (*) 62,544 81,490 15,251 295 159,579

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence Ribes S.p.A.   -2,295 0   -2,295

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence ISI S.p.A. -200   -200

Revenue from third-party customers Pro-Forma net of non-recurring items 62,344 79,195 15,251 295 157,085

EBITDA Pro-Forma (*) 16,301 16,841 4,613 -2,729 35,026

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence Ribes S.p.A.   -2,295   -2,295

Non-recurring items _ Income sentence ISI S.p.A. -200   -200

Non-recurring items _ Internal reorganization expenses Ribes S.p.A.   163   163

Non-recurring items _ Ancillary expenses acquisition Co.Mark/Visura   288 288

EBITDA Pro-Forma net of non-recurring items 16,101 14,709 4,613 -2,441 32,982

(*) With regard to the methods for calculating Pro-Forma Revenue from third-party customers and 2015 Pro-Forma EBITDA, reference is made to the
“Prospectus relating to the option offer and admission to trading on the electronic stock market organized and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A., of
the Tecnoinvestimenti S.p.A. shares” available on the Company’s website www.tecnoinvestimenti.it in the section Investor Relations / Capital increase.

http://www.tecnoinvestimenti.it/

 20
Tecnoinvestimenti S.p.A. - 2016 Annual Financial Report

GROUP BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT

We provide below the balance sheet of the Group at 31 December 2016 with comparison data at 31

[…]

• financial structure of the Company equal to 20%, considering the average of the D/E ratio recorded
by comparable companies;

• cost of debt applicable to the Group, equal to 4.5%.

The impairment test at 31 December 2016 did not identify any goodwill impairments to be recognised.
The impairment tests mentioned above were approved by the Board of Directors of the individual companies
and by the Board of Directors of Tecnoinvestimenti on 21 March 2017.

The excess of the recoverable value of the main CGU with respect to the book value, determined on the basis
of the assumptions described above, is equal to:

In thousands of Euro 31/12/2016

Goodwill Assicom  4,511

Goodwill Ribes  35,045

Goodwill Creditreform  763

Goodwill Co.Mark  47,056

Goodwill Visura  26,448

Total 113,822

The following table sets out the excess of the recoverable of the CGUs with respect to the book value,
compared with the following sensitivity analyses: (i) increase in WACC used to develop cash flows of all CGUs
of 50 basis points all other conditions being equal; ii) decrease in the growth rate in the calculation of the
terminal value of 50 basis points, all other conditions being equal.

In thousands of Euro WACC +0.5% g-rate -0.5%

Goodwill Assicom  -1,963 -519

Goodwill Ribes  30,567 31,615

Goodwill Creditreform  644 671

Goodwill Co.Mark  40,363 41,924

Goodwill Visura  23,004 23,817

Total 92,615 97,509

The following table shows the values of the WACC and g-rate that would result in the recoverable value of
each CGU equal to the related book value.

 68
Tecnoinvestimenti S.p.A. - 2016 Annual Financial Report

% WACC g-rate

Goodwill Assicom  8.3 0.6

Goodwill Ribes  15.7 -14.0

Goodwill Creditreform  13.3 -7.8

Goodwill Co.Mark  14.2 -10.0

Goodwill Visura  15.3 -13.2

Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life

The item other intangible assets with indefinite useful life consists of the value of the press release database
called AZ Press attributable to Assicom S.p.A. Considering the specific nature of this database, it is not
possible to define criteria to link the value of individual data with the historical value and determine a useful
life. Each verification of the value of the database as a whole, as well as that of the ability to express useful
life, can therefore only be by means of periodic analysis of the recoverability of the investment. The